T H UY March 26, 2025

PRODUCTS Revision 1

A division of Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc.
1024 South Vail Avenue, Montebello, CA 90640
www.troyproducts.com 323 720-4100

Part No: TP-21F1-SC AND AC-21F1-MOL-DS Vehicle: Ford F150

Description:  Single Cell Partition and Molle Panel Model year: 2021

Troy Products recommends reading through all installation instructions prior to installation to check that all necessary
parts have been included. To comply with manufacturer’s safety ratings, all OEM self-threading bolts that are removed
must be discarded and replaced with unused bolts at manufacturer’s torque requirement.

Tools Required

Sockets/Wrenches: 7mm, 13mm,18mm, 5/16, 7/16, 9/16,1/2 ,5/8
Drivers: 5/32, 1/8, #2 Phillips head, T15, T50

Misc: 1-1/8” Hole saw, center punch, 1/8” drill bit, 25/64” drill bit

Tools Required for Civilian Model

Sockets/Wrenches: 7mm, 13mm,18mm, 5/16, 7/16, 9/16, %, 5/8
Drivers: 5/32, 1/8, #2 Phillips head, T15, T50

Misc: 1-1/8” Hole saw, center punch, 1/8” drill bit, 25/64” drill bit

The partition hardware pack is located in box 2 of 3, fixed to the side panel weldment where indicated. The seat mount
hardware pack is located in the small PTS box, which is marked with a red sticker.

Quickstart Guide

1. Start by attaching the window screen to the seat tube and put it into the vehicle.

2. Putinthe combination brackets and electronics tray.

3. Build the single cell. First put in the kick panel and front weldment, then the headliner panel and then the side panel.
Make sure to put in the headliner before putting in the side panel.

4. Putthe plastic seat in.

5. C-Pillar drill template is used for both side of the vehicle with the DS on the template being visible to the user for the
driver side, and the DS not being visible to the user for the passenger side.

6. Electronics pan is removeable so auxiliary components can be added before insertion into the vehicle.

7. For any fasteners going to a slotted hole, ensure a washer is used.

8. Ensure the retractors sensor are plugged back in to prevent error codes.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




TP-21F1-SC- BILL OF MATERIALS

PARTS

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#kp
Description:

KICK PANEL WELDMENT
QTyY: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#tuba
Description:

TOP BAR ASSEMBLY
QTY: 1

Part number:

TP-21F1-SC-#spl

Part number:

TP-21F1-SC-#tp

Description: Description:

LOWER SIDE PANEL HEADLINER PANEL

QTyY: 1 QTy: 1

Part number: ~ Part number:

TP-21F1-SC-#bpb ﬂ TP-21F1-SC-#FB1 @ﬂ
Description: Description: lif:i\k
B-PILLAR BRACKET FOOT BRACKET 1 ) ;,j
QTy: 1 QTY: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#FB2
Description:

INNER FOOT BRACKET
QTy: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#lwp
Description:

LOWER WING PANEL
QTY: 1

Part number:
PLS-TP-21F1-SC-bp
Description:
PASSENGER WING
QTy: 1

Part number:

TP-21F1-SC-#wa

Description:
FRONT PARTITION ASSEMBLY
QTY: 1

Part number:

P21F1-31(b)

Description:

2021 F150 SINGL CELL PLASTIC SEAT
QTy: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#sgpp
Description:

SIDE GAP PANEL PASSENGER
QTY: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#ds
Description:
DRIVER SIDE STRAP
QTY: 1

Part number:

\ TP-21F1-SC-#box
Description:

2021 F150 SINGLE CELL UNDER

SEAT BOX
= QTy: 1

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#cbpw

Description:

COMBINATION BRACKET PASSENGER

QTY: 1

Part number:

TP-21F1-SC-#rssa

Description:

/ s
REAR SCREEN ASSEMBLY f'_/,-,,-,‘—/—'"
qQTy:1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#ecd
Description:

EAR COVER WELDMENT DS
QTY: 1

Part number:

TP-21F1-SC-#ecp
Description:

EAR COVER PASSENGER SIDE
WELDMENT
QTY: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#spa
Description:

SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
QTY: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#b
Description:
BRACKET
QTY: 1

Part number:
PS-21F1-BNCHST-#gpb
Description:

GAP PANEL BRACKET
QTY: 1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#ps
Description:
Passenger side strap

qQTy:1

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#edc
Description:

ELECTRONICS DRAWER COVER

Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#cbdw
Description:

COMBINATION BRACKET DRIVER

QTY: 1 QTy: 1
HARDWARE

Part number: Part number:

P0O03 DC81

Description: Description: (% N

STORAGE TONGUE DODGE CHARGER HIP SIDE TONGUE il

QTY: 1 QTy: 1

Part number: Part number:

P002 L. 1-FST-06-60825

Description:

SEAT BELT, BUCKLE ASM
QTY: 1

Description:

#1/4-20 x 5/8" BH SOCKET SCREW
QTY: 61

Part number:

1-FST-06-60830

Description:

#1/4-20 x 3/4" BH SOCKET SCREW
QTY: 31

Part number:
1-FST-35-31000
Description:

#1/4-20 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT

QTY: 49

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




Part number:
TP-21F1-SC-#spc
Description:
2.5” SPACER
QTY: 2

Part number:
1-FST-50-60800

Description:

BLACK FLAT WASHER, 1/4”
QTY: 105

Part number:
1-FST-35-31300

Description:

#7/16-20 NYLON INSERT LOCK NU

QTY: 1

Part number:

1-FST-10-71633

Description:

#7/16-20 X 3” HEX HEAD SCREW GRD 8
QTY: 1

Part number:

P004

Description:
TOOTHED C-RETAINER
QTY: 2

Part number:
PT-21F1-0OS-#dt
Description:

C-PILLAR DRILL TEMPLATE
QTY: 1

Part number:

P216

Description:

#7/16-20 X 1” FLANGED HEX BOLT
QTY: 2

Part number:

90064A460

Description:

EXTERNAL HEX HEAD DRILLING SCREWS
FOR METAL

QTY: 2

Part number:

PO57

Description:

#6 X 0.625” PAN HEAD SMS, BLK
QTY: 8

Part number:

1-FST-09-M1015

M10-1.5 X 90mm HEX CAP SCREW 8.8

Description:

QTY: 2

AC-21F1-MOL-DS - BILL OF MATERIALS (SOLD SEPARATELY)

PARTS

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#gsbw
Description:

GAS SPRING BRACE WELDMENT
QTY: 1

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#gsb?2
Description:

GAS SPRING BRACKET 2
qQTy:1

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#dpiv
Description:

DRIVER PIVOT

QTy: 1

S

=

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#ppiv
Description:
PASSENGER PIVOT
QTY: 1

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#hngl
Description:

HINGE 1

QTY: 2

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#hng2
Description:

HINGE 2

QTY: 2

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#pan
Description:

MOLLE PANEL

QTY: 1

Part number:
AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#fbw
Description:

FLOOR BRACKET WELDMENT
QTY: 1

HARDWARE

Part number:
1-FST-50-60800
Description:

BLACK FLAT WASHER, 1/4"
QTY: 5

Part number:

1-FST-06-60870

P

Description:
#1/4-20 X 2” BH SOCKET SCREW
qQTy:1

Part number:

1-FST-06-10625

Description:

#10-32 x 5/8" BH SOCKET SCREW
QTY: 4

Part number:

1-FST-06-60840

Description:

#1/4-20 x 1" BH SOCKET SCREW
QTY: 2

Part number:

1-FST-35-31150

Description:

#10-32 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT
QTY: 4

Part number:

1-FST-54-94639A

Description:

.25ID X .5 OD X 5/16” PLASTIC BUSHING
QTy: 2

-
A
0\ \
W\
|

\ |
\—

Part number:

1-HDW-58-03125

Description:

GRAY RUBBER BUMPER, 0.3125” HOLE
QTY: 2

Part number:

1-FST-35-31000

Description:

#1/4-20 NYLON INSERT LOCKNUT
QTy: 12

Part number:
RP-21TH-#tub
Description:
SPACER

QTy: 1

Part number:

1-FST-35-30000

Description:

#5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT
QTyY: 2

Part number:

1-FST-06-60845

Description:

#1/4-20 x 1-1/2" BH SOCKET SCREW
QTY: 4

Part number:
1-FST-06-60830
Description:

#1/4-20 x 3/4" BH SOCKET SCREW

QTY: 10

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




Part number:
1-HDW-21-3720101
Description:
RUBBER LATCH
QTY: 1

Part number:
1-FST-43-02520
Description:

#1/4-20 RIVET NUT (AVK)
QTY: 1

Part number:
1-HDW-25-GSP70
Description:

7.5” GAS SPRING, 70#
QTY: 1

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




Rear seat preparation:
1.) Start by removing the rear seat nuts using an 18mm socket and bolts using a 14mm
socket four of each. Once these fasteners are removed, remove the retractors from the
seats. For the 60 percent seat, there is a latch located by the tiedown strap closest to
the driver side door. The pin that must be pushed down for the seat to release is
indicated in the image below. Remove the seat belts mounting point from the seat
using a T50 torx bit as shown below.

|

l A

(1).

(1).

(1).

(1).

3
\.‘{x

2.) Wrap up the rear retractors with the sensors still connected using zip ties and plastic
bags so to prevent setting off alarms. Put the retractors behind the cab trim.

3.) Then remove the C-pillar trim from both sides of the vehicle. Remove the C-Pillar trim
by starting at the top where the pillar trim meets the headliner and start popping out
the body clips by getting behind the panel and pulling gently to start.

a. Align the drilling template (PT-21F1-OS-#dt) on the trim as shown in the image
below and mark the hole with a center punch. (Ensure on the template you have
the DS visible for driver side and the blank face visible for the passenger side.)
Then use a 1/8” drill bit for a pilot hole then use a 1-1/8” hole saw.

(3a).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




4.) Put the C-Pillar trim back into the vehicle with the belts and tongues tucked behind the
panel.

5.) Remove the upper B-pillar trim on the passenger side of the vehicle and remove the
OEM handle using a 7mm socket for the two bolts. Wait to put the b-pillar trim back on
for a later step.

(5).

6.) Remove the OEM plastic surrounding the rear foot brackets on the front passenger
seat. The driver side plastic is only surrounding the rear bracket on that side while the
passenger side plastic goes along the side of the car up to the front foot bracket for the
front passenger seat using a T15 torx bit for the smaller screws holding the plastics to
the seat. Loosen the rear bolts of the front passenger seat using a 14mm socket, leave

loose for al

(6).

Torx

screws

are here Torx

on screws

plastics are here
on
plastics

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




11.) Install Single cell:
7.) Using nine provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head screws using a 5/32” allen key or bit
and five provided washers attach rear window screen (TP-21F1-SC-#rssa) to seat tube
assembly (TP-21F1-SC-#tuba) outside of the vehicle.

0000000100000000H0000 Ullﬂj
| [oot&Hoonpon: 00
ogGinocfhono ot §
ogjioooooooofoodlpooe
J00jo0ogjooogiooogiae®inong

(7).

8.) Using the holes drilled in the c-pillar from step 3 mount the top bar assembly (#tuba)
with the rear screen assembly using 2 provided spacers (TP-21F1-SC-#spc) and 2
provided M10-1.5 x 90mm Hex cap screws using a 15mm socket into the OEM Holes in
the C-pillar.

(8).

9.) Mount the floor bracket driver and passenger side (TP-2F1-SC-#cbdw and TP-21F1-SC-
#cbpw) into the floor of the vehicle using the OEM Bolts. Wait to put the OEM nuts
onto the rear studs.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




(9).

10.) Mount the bottom of passenger side bracket (TP-21F1-#ps) on the same OEM stud
closest to the passenger side as in the previous step. Put an OEM nut onto the OEM
stud. Place the gap panel brace (TP-21F1-#b) in between the top of #ps and the bottom
of the tube of #tuba. Fasten this into place using two provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button
head screws.

(10).

11.) Mount the bottom of drive side bracketrom the electronics tray (TP-21F1-#ds)
on the OEM seat stud to closest to the right as the previous step. Using an OEM nut put
it onto the OEM stud.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-10-



(11).

12.) Fasten the B-pillar bracket (TP-21F1--#bpb) to the vehicle using the OEM
fasteners from the handle located in the B-pillar removed in step 5. Reattach the upper
B-pillar trim panel.

(12).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-11-



Attaching part number EM-21F1-ECOVER-2ROW-#ep and part number TP-21F1-SC-#edc.

EM-21F1-ECOVER-2ROW-#ep

Attach the electronics panel to the
assembly with the following hardware.
(QTY 5) 1/4-20 x .625" BH socket screw

(QTY 5) 1/4" Sae Flat Washer,Black 5/8"

TP-21F1-SC-#edc

1. Place the electronics drawer cover on its desired mounting point. Align the plate and

insert (QTY 3) 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head socket screw with %-20 flat washers. Photo
attached below for reference.

(Qry 3)

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-12 -



13.) Mount under seat storage box (TP-21F1-SC-#box) into the vehicle through the holes
shown below on floor brackets using four provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head
screws and washers.

(14).

14.) Mount the Z-bracket (PS-21F1-BNCHST-#gpb) to the passenger side floor bracket
using two provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws.

(15).

15.) For attaching #tsgpp to #box, to remove the drawer of #box to access the pem studs
of #sgpp. Mount the gap panel (TP-21F1-SC-#sgpp) to #box using two provided 1/4-20
nylon lock nuts on the inside of #box, #b with a provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head
screw, and #gpb using two provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws and washers.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-13-



(17).

This arrow
points
toward the
front of the
vehicle

(16).

(16).

16.) Mount the passenger side foot bracket (TP-21F1-SC-#FB1) towards the passenger side
from the front passenger seat. Use an OEM bolt to fasten the foot bracket.

N

~

(18).

17.) Mount the driver side foot bracket (TP-21F1-SC-#FB2) towards the driver side from
the front passenger seat. Use an OEM bolt to fasten the foot bracket.

18.) Mount the kick panel (TP-21F1-SC-#kp) into the vehicle by attaching it to #FB1 and
#FB2 and fastening it with four provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head screws and

washers.

-14 -

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS




Leave
these
loose

(19).

19.) Mount the front partition (TP-21F1-SC-#wa) into the vehicle using five provided 1/4-
20 x 0.625” button head screws with washers and nylon lock nuts. You will have to tilt
#kp towards the rear of the vehicle to get #wa onto #kp. (Ensure these fasteners go
into the inner slots on #kp and the side slots.) Leave the outer slots on the main face
of #kp empty for right now.

(20).

20.) Fasten the headliner panel (TP-21F1-SC-#tp) to #wa using two provided 1/4-20 x
0.625” button head screws with washers and nylon lock nuts and to #rssa using three
provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws with washers. (21).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-15-



(212).

Zsamb Viode Lotng seriiy

21.) Fasten pIastic]jpper wing (PLS-TP-21F1-SC-bp) to #wa using three provided 1/4-20 x
0.75” button head screws with washers and nylon lock nuts.

(22).

(23).

(23a).

VA |

22.) Fasten #bpb to bp using a provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screw with washers
and a nylon lock nut.

a. Fasten #bpb to #wa using two provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head screws with
washers and nylon lock nuts.

23.) Before installing the side panel assembly (TP-21F1-SC-#spa), remove the two provided
Quarter turn Receptacles from #spa that are holding #rfa in place, then remove #rfa
from #spa. Fasten #sp to the single cell using nineteen provided 1/4-20 x 0.625”
button head screws with washers and fourteen provided nylon locknuts. (5 of these
fasteners go into #rssa and #ds, use pem nuts.)

a. Putaprovided 7/16-20 x 3” Hex head flange bolt using a 5/8” socket through
#spa, the tube of #tuba and #ds and use a provided 7/16-20 Nylon Lock Nut using
a 5/8” socket on the #ds side.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-16 -



(24).
All
fasteners
along this
edge

24.) Next, fasten hip side tongue (DC81) using a provided 7/16-20 x 1” Hex head flange
bolt to #ps. Ensure the buckle’s orientation is the same as shown below. Daisy chain

three or four zip ties through the buckle to allow it to be fed through the plastic seat.

\V &y

(25).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-17 -



25.) Place the plastic seat (P21F1-31(b)) into the vehicle feeding the seat belt from #tuba
and DC81 (use zip ties from previous for easier install) through their respective slots
in the plastic seat. The retractor that is attached to #tuba feeds through a slot in the
top of the plastic seat then into the swivel (D-ring) and then into a slot on the driver
side of the plastic seat. Fasten the end of the retractor using a provided 7/16-20 x 1”
Hex head flange bolt into #ds.

(26).

a. Then, fasten the plastic seat to #sgpp, #box and #spa using five provided 1/4-20 x
0.75” button head screws with washers for #sgpp, three provided 1/4-20 x 0.75”
button head screws with washers for #box and only use four provided 1/4-20 x
0.625” button head screws with washers and nylon locknuts into #spa into the

holes specified in the image below.

(26a)
(26a).

Leave
these
empty

26.) With the belts feeding through the slots in the plastic seats attach the two toothed c-
retainers using eight provided #6 x 0.625” sheet metal screws using a #2 Phillips head
as shown in the image shown below.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-18-



(27).

27.) Fasten the lower side panel (TP-21F1-SC-#spl) onto #spa using four provided 1/4-20 x
0.625” button head screws with washers and nylon locknuts, these four screws will
also fasten through the plastic seat. Use one provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head
screw and washer to fasten #spl to #box. Use one provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button
head screw and washer to fasten #spl to #ds. Use two provided 1/4-20 x 0.625”
button head screws with washers and nylon locknuts to fasten #spl to #kp.

(28).
(28).

28.) Fasten ear cover driver side (TP-21F1-SC-#ecd) to #rssa on the driver side using three

provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws with washers.
{

(29).

29.) Fasten ear cover passenger side (TP-21F1-SC-#ecp) to #rssa on the passenger side
using three provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws with washers.
TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-19-



(30).

30.) Reattach #rfa to #sp, make sure to loosen the plungers in #rfa.

a. Once #rfais back in place put the two provided quarter turn receptables back into
#spa.

31.) Remove the two provided 1/4-20 x 0.625” button head screws with washers that are
connecting #kp and #FB1 and then place lower wing panel (TP-21F1-SC-#lwp) and put
those screws back in through all three parts.

a. Then finish fastening #lwp through #wa using three provided 1/4-20 x 0.625”
button head screws with washers and nylon locknuts.

(32a).

(32).

32.) Attach the storage tongue to #lwp using two provided #10 x 1” sheet metal screws
using a 5/16” socket and align it based on the image shown below.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-20-



(33).

lll.)  Molle Panel (SOLD SEPARATELY, SKIP THIS SECTION IF AC-21F1-MOL-DS WAS NOT
PURCHASED.)
33) Enlarge the existing hole shown in the image bIow to 25/64”.

g

(34).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-21-



34.) Insert the provided 1/4-20 rivet nut into the hole drilled in the previous step. The
rivet nut can be installed with a rivet gun or using a screw and a lock washer as shown

below.
Install Bt Bailt
— _._g/ —
T ——— R— —
Lok Washer
N WeFeche Sheet hetal
T e .;/ )
IR e
Riset Nut

t,_,.--"'

35)) Attach the rubber latch to the foot bracket (AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#fbw) using two
provided 10-32 x 0.625” button head screws and nylon lock nuts as shown in the image
below. Also attach two provided grey rubber bumpers to #fbw as shown in the image as
well.

36.) Then place #fbw into the vehicle. It fits over OEM studs as shown in the image
below. Only put on te OEM nut closest to the driver side in this step.

(37).

37.) Attach the gas spring to the gas spring bracket (AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#gsbw) using a
provided 5/16-18 nylon lock nut using a 1/2” socket. Make sure to place the gas spring
into the bracket as shown below. Once that is done put #gsbw into the vehicle as shown
below. Using a provided 1/4-20 x 2” button head screw, a washer and the provided

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-22-



spacer (RP-21TH-#tub), secure #gsbw into position using the rivet nut inserted in the
vehicle in step 35 as shown below. Put the OEM nut back on the other OEM stud.

(38).

The tank of the gas
spring should be
pointing towards the
roof of the vehicle

(38).

38.) Assembly the driver and passenger side pivot brackets (AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#dpiv
and AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#ppiv) using hinge bracket 1 which has the locator hole (AC-21F1-
MOL-DS-#hng1) and hinge bracket 2 (AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#hng2) as shown below before
inserting it in the vehicle using one provided 1/4-20 x 1” button head screw, one
provided nylon spacer, and a provided nylon lock nut between #dpiv and #hng2 and
then a provided 1/4-20 x 1.5” button head screw and a provided nylon lock nut
between #hng2 and #hngl. #dpiv is shown in the image below. Ensure the locator hole
in #hngl is matching the image below. #ppiv is a mirror part and will be assembled in
the same way.

Locator hole must
be in the same
orientation

(39).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-23-



The part should
look like this when
assembled

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-24-



39.) Attach #ppiv and #dpiv into the vehicle as shown in the image below to the seat
bar from the single cell with #dpiv being closest to the driver side using two provided
1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws and washers for each side.

(40).

(40).

40.) Attach gas spring bracket 2 (AC-21F1-MOL-DS-#gbs2) to molle tray (AC-21F1-MOL-
DS-#pan) using four provided 1/4-20 x 0.75” button head screws and nylon lock nuts.
Attach the receptacle of the handle onto #pan using two provided 10-32 x 0.625”
(41). button head screws and nylon lock nuts.

;
et P Y T I
sSsssss Sssssss
SesseeSsweeeeeERee D
Ssesssswesssssss
Sessssssessssseses
ICICICICC L LC L L L L L L L L
Sessssssessssseses
Ssssssssssssssss
I IC ) ‘ S I
Sssssss y sssssss
Sssssssssssssssses
Sssssssssssssseses
Tsssssssssssssseee
Sesssee eSS eEeS

(41).

41.) Attach #pan into the vehicle through #ppiv and #dpiv using one provided 1/4-20 x
0.75” button head screw and nylon lock nut on each side as shown in the image below.
(#ddiv is shown below.)

(42).

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-25-



42.) Attach the other end of the gas spring to #gsb2 as shown below using a provided
5/16-18 nylon lock nut.

(43).

43)) Attach #pan through #hng1l on both sides using one provided 1/4-20 x 1.5” button
head screw and a nylon lock nut on each side as shown below.

(44).

Your installation is now complete. If you have any questions or suggestions for adding additional
instructions, please call Customer Service at (800) 700-8769.

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-26-



1132 JTONIS 05 14 LE0E

1L

S

OL:L JW38

dvals 3015 Y30TNISEvd

sd#-25-

d¥dl5 3015 JAA140

Sp-08

13A2VEE 4007

QI#-MOWEE-43A003-1d1E-W3

WINION0 D ANV APV L0

MYd S2INCOHL2E1

dag-MO8Z-430023-1412-W3

I8ADT 1ML S3IUDI D813

IpaF-0§-1412-dl

LRy SrE00y-Avat re
HH B/ 04 - BE % /B0 ¥ 27 ®0g BIOITP-HVdE EL
KO8 A 0514 51d WAI0d124d-1 ol

1¥3S W1d 1130 J12ONIS 0514

[ahie-14124

DAL

MU#-25"[41Edl

TP-21F1-SC & AC-21F1-MOL-DS

-27 -

ATAWISSY 1INV 3015 pds#-05-1412-d) &l

HIADD ¥¥I YIDNIFEV d23#-05"1412-dl il

43A0D 893 434140 pRaE-05- 14174l Ll

% ATAWISSY MOLLILYEY d LNO#d DM #-05-1412-d1 71
DIV JTDNITEY da-08-1412-d1-57d 5l

mﬂ. TANYd DNIM 33T dm#-25- 141l rl

= L3N0V HE 1NV d¥D qedB#-ISHONT-1412-54 £

= HOY e Q#2514 zl

W [T30VHE 100 $3NN £3d#-05-1412-dl Ll

| 1342%H8 1004 134#-05-1412-d1

|33 2VHE A 11Id-8 A #-25-141Z-d) &

_ 13NYd 3015 4AIMO ds#-05-141%-dl B

" _ A1EWISSY NITHIS W3 355 4= 25 |41 T-d)

; . 7 _ ATAWISSY 1392V EE NOILYNIEWOD DgO#-25-1412-dl g
R L | | XO9 Lv3S #30NMN 1132 I1DNIS 0514 1E X0 #2541 741 g

) : y : HIDMISEY 1IMY A dYD IAIS ddBs#-25-1412-d1 ¥
o p 1ANYd ¥INND¥IH di-25- £

v . _ [NTWOTIM TN D0 =06 14124 &

* * _ ATIWISSY ¥vE 01 OO =05 14124l
ALD NOILdI#2530 HITWNN L8V Wall
SALD DMIM YA JI00Y ¥
MCALdI40530 “Add




| é € 4 G ?

1101 13nS F1:31v6 e (10044 PTIy L I4WAAITH 0O AGR-$0-1OW- 1 L T-D Y
o q WINI4 Dk /: e L LHIW QTN 13A D W49 40 01 Y330 10N -1 L T-0 W
$-1OW-LdL Z-O% HEE O S 0/ 3 O S O
A28 ok o 335 >QI._. T e L LECET R ue d-3q-10W-14 L T-0 Y
,.q_, euntm racemo, TALRRRCT e v z TIDHIH TBUgR-3g10W- 14 L T-DY
Yo 00 WmAOOARM m
w5 wonam z LIOHIH L “#.X.SE.EZ.Q.«
e it nl H3s$$ Mddg-3q10W-14L -0
Jm%wqwm_w._h%_%_mom gy e e ” _wo““m«wzug& >a§.MM.3§.m”«.wq
<
l— nnnnnnn —.P—&ﬁ HAYEl  HOHMMIT/ MO ~3
IO o e B S S L 71340049 DHIAAS $9O TFER-$Q1OW- 1AL T-DY
L IHIW Q1IN ID WE9 ONIZAS $¥0 M FER-30-10W-1ILT-DY
"AL® HOILdI3D84 $9VWNH 134

D.U.DODOD.U.DODO ® .BODOD.U.DODOD.U
9 CO000000EEHO0000000
DDDDDUDDQBDDDDDDUU

DU_U _UUD_U _HUU_U ) oo o o

«iv | ODDOEOO0A () DoCoD000D
CO0000ENOO00000000

UU_U _U_UDDBDD_U DDU_U _UDU
U_U_U DU@B i afem _Url.__UD _UrI.__U

=) BUDUUUDQUUDDUUDUOE
@ 2
2Ty 0L |
d

T oo 4w T s oo

=P
w
==



